City of Tonkawa

April 20, 2023

The City Council of Tonkawa, Oklahoma held a special meeting at 10:30 A.M., Wednesday, April 20, 2023, in the City Council Room located at 115 S. 7th Street, Tonkawa, Oklahoma on the above referenced date. Mayor Stacy Burns, and Council members Kenneth Smith, Reece Simpson and Brandt Harris were present. Vice Mayor Charles Conaghan was absent. Charles Conaghan joined the meeting at 5:00 P.M.

Mayor Stacy Burns called the meeting to order:

The purpose of this meeting was to discuss and take action on the following item and hold the 2023-2024 Budget Workshop;

City Manager Kirk Henderson presented the Pride and Beautification request expend up to \$4,000.00 for planting of 5 9-foot Magnolia Trees.

Kenneth Smith made a motion to approve the Pride and Beautification's request expend up to \$4,000.00 for planting of 5 9-foot Magnolia Trees.

Reece Simpson seconded the motion.

The following voted Aye: Stacy Burns, Kenneth Smith, and Reece Simpson.

The following voted Nay: Brandt Harris

The City Council held the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget Workshop.

The Fiscal Year 2023-2024 budget Revenues, Expenses, and Capital Outlay, Personal Services, and Capital Improvement projects were discussed for all departments. Tonkawa Development Authority, and Chamber of Commerce presented their accomplishments and plan for the new fiscal year. The Council gave special attention to the infrastructure projects. The Water Wells, Standpipe, and Treatment Plant, located at I-35 and Hwy. 60, the new Electric Substation Construction Project, The CDBG Waterline Improvement Project on North Main and East North Avenue, and the Chikaskia River Waterline Replacement Project.

The budget will be presented in the May 16, 2023, Regular Meeting for any further discussion and action.

Being no further business, Mayor Stacy Burns adjourned the meeting at 5:45 P.M.

Nancy Skipper City Clerk Stacy Burns Mayor